
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting which 
will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall 
on, 19 October 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis 

Tel : 0207  527 3486 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 11 October 2021 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Sheila Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne (Vice-

Chair) 
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Paul Convery 

Councillor Toby North 
Councillor Gulcin Ozdemir 
Councillor John Woolf 

 

Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie 
Councillor Sara Hyde 

Councillor Bashir Ibrahim 
Councillor Anjna Khurana 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 
 

Co-opted Member: 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 

Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Vacancy Church of England Diocese 
 

Quorum is 3 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent b
[...]
ded in the minutes. 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 

Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  
 

Exempt items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

F.  

 

Confidential/exempt items 

 

 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 will be on 6 December 2021 

 

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available  
from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 20 September 2021 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on Monday, 
20 September 2021 at 7.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chapman (Chair), Woodbyrne (Vice-Chair), Bell-

Bradford, Burgess, Convery, North, Ozdemir and 

Woolf 
 

Also 

Present: 

Councillors Ngongo 

 
 Co-opted 

Member 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative 

(Secondary) 
 

   

 
 
 

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair 

 

272 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)  
Apologies were received from Claire Ballak. 
 

273 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A2)  
None. 
 

274 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
None. 
 

275 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4)  

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
276 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5)  

The Chair updated the Committee as follows: 

 All members had received an email from The Children’s Society. It set 

out the manifesto for local government including some of the key issues 

impacting children's wellbeing which councils had the power to change.   

 The Children’s Society’s latest edition of The Good Childhood Report 

was also circulated and this showed a ten year national decline in 

children’s happiness, even before the pandemic. There was an aim to 

build a network of councillors engaged with children and young people’s 

issues and councillors could sign up to receive newsletters, reports and 

briefings. 

 The Education Select Committee chairman, Robert Halfon, has asked 

Ofsted’s chief inspector, to write to the committee explaining why some 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 September 2021 

 

2 
 

reports had not mentioned off-rolling by name, despite inspectors 

finding the practice taking place. A report was highlighted describing an 

admission by Ofsted that, on some occasions, inspectors had found 

evidence of off-rolling in schools but not referred to it as such in their 

report. Inspectors had now been told that reports must always use the 

following set phrase to refer to off-rolling where "this practice 

constitutes off-rolling according to Ofsted’s definition.” 

 On 12 September 2021, the Guardian reported that over 20,000 parents 

across the UK had been surveyed about childcare costs. It presented 

compelling evidence that lack of access to childcare was preventing 

progress on gender equality. The survey also suggested the 

government’s flagship shared parental leave policy had not worked and 

one-third of parents said they paid more for childcare than their rent or 

mortgage. 

 A report by the BBC on 8 September 2021 into special needs funding 

reported that 97% of responses to a survey by the Head Teachers' 

Union said they received insufficient funding to support pupils who had 

special needs. The report, based on a survey of 1,500 head teachers, 

suggested that nearly a third of schools had cut services in the past 

year. Separately, parents and carers of children who had special needs 

had written to the Prime Minister, demanding better in-school provision. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 
 

277 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6)  

None. 
 

278 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)  

None. 
 

279 SCRUTINY REVIEW - WITNESS EVIDENCE - PRESENTATION ON 

TRANSITION FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND DISABILITIES (SEND) (ITEM NO. B1)  
The Committee received a presentation from Candy Holder and Sue Imbriano 

on Transitions. In the presentation the following main points were made: 
 The council’s guidance on transition planning recognised that all children 

might need support at some time to enjoy the new opportunities and meet the 

challenges they would face as they moved through different stages of their 

life. Some children and young people, including those with special educational 
needs and/or disabilities (SEND) were likely to need more support however, 
particularly at key transition times.  

 The four over-arching principles of guidance were: 1) the effective 
planning to support children and young people and their families in 

managing change; 2) the engagement and participation of children and 
young people and their families in assessment, planning and review; 3) 
ensuring information exchange – with children and young people and 

their parents as well as across services and between institutions; 4) 

Page 2

https://search3.openobjects.com/mediamanager/islington/directory/files/092_-_transition_good_practice_guidance.pdf


Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 September 2021 

 

3 
 

effe
[...]
t within and outside of school. Schools should provide better 
support to autistic children and young people so they were able to reach their 

potential and there should be improvements to the support autistic people 
received in their transitions into adulthood; 2) Supporting more autistic people 

into employment. The employment gap was closed as more autistic people 
who were able and wanted to work could do so. 

 
In the discussion the following main points were made: 

 In response to a member’s question about Headteachers’ funding concerns, 

the officer advised that a survey of Headteachers had been undertaken. Some 

respondents stated that they were at capacity but with the right vision they 
could do more. Spending had been contained through the existing budget and 

there was an extra £4m this year which would be directed to where it would 
be most effective. Officers had discussed other funding models with other 

boroughs. If the second tier of funding was front-loaded, this would give 

schools greater flexibility and mean resources could be moved to where most 
needed. Formal consultation would take place but it was expected that schools 

would formally support the change. 
 In response to a member’s questions about transitions, an officer stated that 

there were many transition points and parents often thought they were always 

in some type of transition. Transitions were more complex where a child 
moved in or out of borough. Moving from mainstream to a special school or 

vice versa was often a difficult transition to support. 
 In response to a member’s question about the rapid increase in children with 

SEND, the officer stated that it was anticipated, based on a three year trend, 

that next year there would be an additional 40 children with social, emotional 
and mental health (SEMH) needs. There had also been a significant increase 

in those with Autism. There were more children entering the system than 
there were exiting it. Health colleagues had advised that it currently took 2.5 

years for an autism diagnosis. 

 In response to a member’s comment that there was a broad Autism spectrum, 
the officer stated that some children required minimal support and others had 

complex needs. The London Trust provided support for those with complex 
needs. 

 In response to a member’s question about only 50% of plans being issued in a 

20 week timeframe, the officer stated that during COVID, timeliness suffered 
with food etc. being prioritised. Since then, the figures were on track and 

were currently at 80%. Sometimes delays occurred when parents wanted 
more advice or were waiting for health assessments.  

 In response to a member’s question about how many exceptions for funding 

were received and granted, the officer stated that five requests had been 
received so far this term. It was hoped that a shift in the funding model would 

mitigate exceptions for funding. Officers met SENCOs regularly. As pressure 
grew, conversations with parents about funding were happening more 

frequently. 

 In response to a question from a member of the public about whether officers 
communicated with teachers who received SEND payments, the officer 

Page 7



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 September 2021 

 

8 
 

advised that there was no direct communication, but communication took 
place with SENCOs and Headteachers. 

 In response to a member’s question about whether there were longitudinal 

studies in relation to transitions to adulthood e.g. the impact of internships, 
the officer advised that were no studies on the impacts and the scheme was 
quite new. She was also not aware of any national studies. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the presentation be noted. 
2) That the Internship Project Manager be invited to give evidence. 
 

280 CHILD PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM NO. B2)  
Laura Eden presented the report which provided an update on progress being 
made in safeguarding and promoting the welf
[...]
 assessed regarding when they were ready, not 

when they reached an age limit. The House Project enabled 12 young 

people at a time to prepare for going into secure council 

accommodation early. 

 In response to a question about 44 initial child protection conferences 

taking place after the 15 working day timescale from strategy 

discussion, the officer advised that although this was 10% below the 

London average, some boroughs had two discussions which affected 

their timescales. In Islington, conferences were only held when they 

were purposeful. It was recognised that some late bookings could be 

avoided. 

 In response to a question about delayed timescales in the care planning 

for children under 6, the officer stated that this was affected by some 

family members not coming forward until the case was in court. 

Timescales would continue to be monitored. 

 In response to a question about caseloads, the officer stated that the 

number was not set in legislation. If caseloads were too high, less 

direct work could take place. Direct work was important to work with 

children and improve the parenting capacity of parents. Students, who 

often stayed in Islington, and new staff, required smaller caseloads 

Page 9



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 September 2021 

 

10 
 

when they started and more supervision but in the long term this was 

worthwhile. 

RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 

 
281 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (ITEM NO. B3)  

In response to a question from a member about whether Academies had a 

higher level of absence than local authority schools, an officer confirmed that 
they did. The Council was working with the Executive Head of the Trust and 
the Regional Schools Commissioner. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

282 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B4)  
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme be noted. 

 
 
 

MEETING CLOSED AT 8.15 pm 
 
 

 
Chair 
 

Page 10



Page 1 of 10 

  

  People Directorate
  2

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 19 October 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on Tuesday, 19
October 2021 at 7.00 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Chapman (Chair), Woodbyrne (Vice-Chair), BellBradford, Burgess, Convery, North and BossmanQuarshie (Substitute) (In place of Woolf)

Co-opted
Member

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative
(Secondary)

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair
283

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Woolf.

284

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)
Councillor Bossman-Quarshie substituted for Councillor Woolf.

285

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)
There were no declarations of interest.

286

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 be confirmed as
an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

287

CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)
The Chair updated the Committee as follows:




A number of evidence sessions had taken place. A session at New River
College had been interesting and insightful and had yielded some ideas
for policy changes that could be recommended. Useful meetings had
taken place with parents of children with SEND and a Youth Councillor.
A visit to the Bridge had been arranged and virtual meetings with
SENCOs, headteachers and SEND governors had been confirmed. A
meeting would take place with the Parent Carers Forum Co-Chair and a
virtual meeting with an Educational Psychologist, Head of Virtual School
and Service Manager from Independent Futures would be arranged. In
addition, a visit to a mainstream school would take place and work was
taking place on surveys to be sent to parents, carers, headteachers and
SENCOs before Christmas.
1

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2021









The next meeting was due to take place on Tuesday 23 November but
had now been rescheduled for Monday 6 December and would take
place in Committee Room 1.
Claire Ballak had resigned from the committee. The Chair thanked her
for her service and advised that work would take place to recruit
another co-opted member to the committee.
A Commons Petitions Committee report called on the government to
urgently put support in place for parents who missed out during
lockdown. The committee urged the government to publish a
"dedicated Covid-19 recovery strategy for new parents” and called for a
number of measures to be introduced including: 1) funding for local
authorities to arrange in-person visits to new parents by councils,
voluntary organisations or health visiting staff by the end of the year;
and 2) a review into the funding, affordability and provision of
childcare, and the sustainability of the childcare sector.
There had been an increase in mental health referrals with record
numbers of children and young people seeking access to NHS mental
health services. NHS Digital data showed that while the mental health
crisis was affecting people of all ages, it was under-18s who were
suffering the most. The Royal College of Psychiatrists’ analysis had
found that:
1)
80,226 more children and young people were referred to Child
and Young People mental health services between April and
December last year, up by 28% on 2019.
2)
18,269 children and young people needed urgent or emergency
crisis care which was an increase of 18% on 2019.
The Royal College of Psychiatrists had called for the additional £500
million in the Government’s mental health recovery plan to urgently
reach the frontline so that people could get the support they required.
Dr Dubicka, chair of the child and adolescent faculty at the Royal
College of Psychiatrists, said: “Our children and young people are
bearing the brunt of the mental health crisis caused by the pandemic
and are at risk of lifelong mental illness. As a frontline psychiatrist I’ve
seen the devastating effect that school closures, disrupted friendships
and the uncertainty caused by the pandemic have had on the mental
health of our children and young people.”



Nationally there was a worrying rise in primary school exclusions. Also,
data uncovered by Agenda, an alliance of charities campaigning for
women and girls, found that black Caribbean girls were permanently
excluded from school at a rate double that of white British girls during
the academic year 2019-20, with this tripling for mixed white and
Caribbean girls. During the same time period, girls from Gypsy, Roma,
and Traveller communities faced rates of permanent exclusion that
were four times higher than those of white British girls.

RESOLVED:
That the Chair’s report be noted.
2

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2021

288

ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6)
None.

289

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)
None.

290

SEND SCRUTINY REVIEW - WITNESS EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. B1)
Charisse Monero, Assistant Director – Commissioning gave a presentation on
Progression to Adulthood.
In the presentation the following main points were made:


















The Progression to Adulthood (PTA) Strategy was developed in 2019/2020
and was a joint strategy between Children’s Services and Adult Social
Services. The Strategy set out a range of needs, aims and aspirations to
support and improve how young people with SEND were enabled to progress
into adulthood. This included goals and aspirations, information, health and
wellbeing, housing, and data and commissioning.
A Programme Board had been established to oversee the strategic direction,
delivery and implementation of the PTA programme.
The progression to adulthood programme of work responded to the strategy
and aimed to be focused around the key national preparing for adulthood
outcomes, with key workstreams being: 1) Health and wellbeing; 2)
Independent living; 3) Community inclusion; and 4) Goals and aspirations
(education, training and employment)
The PTA service was being developed to make it meaningful and ensure it had
an impact on those making the transition.
Overall good progress had been made in ensuring young people making the
transition were supported.
Funding was identified to pilot a progression to adulthood team and a pilot
team had been set up to proactively undertake care act assessment and
provide transition support for young people with: 1) Social emotional and
mental health needs; 2) Autistic spectrum conditions; 3) Sensory needs; 4)
Complex health needs.
The pilot started in December 2020/January 2021 and was funded for a year.
A mid-point review and evaluation had been commissioned to consider impact,
through undertaking discussions with the PTA team, engaging with wider
social work and health practitioners and obtaining the views from young
people and families. So far the team had worked with 80 young adults with a
complex range of social care and mental health needs.
Collaborative working had been strengthened across Children’s Services and
Adult Social Care to ensure young people that would otherwise ‘fall through
the gaps’ were being supported.
The team had enabled timely assessments for young people with complex
Mental Health needs, preventing escalation, and higher costs in the future.
The team built confidence of young people, enabled stability and supported
employment outcomes.
10 cases had been sampled to understand impact. These had identified
positive working relationships with young people and their new
practitioners/social workers. The team had undertaken mental health capacity
assessments, and deprivation of liberty safeguards and ensured there was a
full range of PTA outcomes for young people including housing,
education/training/employment, health and community inclusion.
Young people and their families had stated that: 1) the team had helped with
education independence, helped to work on cv and guide towards
employment and college; 2) assessment of need was very good; 3) having
3

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2021






someone to turn to and pick up pieces was really important and; 4) parents
found carer assessment really helpful.
Areas for development were: 1) assessments as there was some frustration at
the number of assessments; 2) strengthening joint working between services
and collaborating earlier to enable earlier intervention.
The plan for the next 12 months included; 1) developing relationships with the
wider system; 2) strengthening the partnership with the leaving care team; 3)
diversifying disciplines within the team from predominantly social workers to
include more mental health input; 4) identifying further opportunities for
strengthening shared ways of working between children’s and adults to shape
shared ways of working; and 5) strengthening the skills of the workforce in
relation to autism and mental health, particularly as prevalence, complexity
and severity of need in relation to autism meant demand was outstretching
demand.
There was an aim for a permanent social care team to be in place from 1 April
2022 with an Annual Learning and Impact report produced in February 2022.

In the discussion the following main points were made:










A member stated that as part of the SEND Transitions scrutiny, members had
met with parents of children with SEND and parents had stated they felt
isolated and stated that there had been no contact from Adult Social Services
in relation to support for the family and siblings. The officer advised that the
PTA worked with other services and had a family approach and the pilot
provided an all age early intervention and prevention offer from birth to late
adulthood. Families who required additional support were given the
opportunity to be signposted into services.
In response to a member’s question about the size of the cohort, the officer
advised that for those aged 16, 17 and 18 there were approximately 100
young people in each group with EHCPs. Approximately 50% could live
independently with support and the other 50% required more support. The
project worked with young people aged 17-25. The demand on services would
become greater in the future with higher rates of autism in the primary cohort
and a larger cohort at primary level (approximately 120 each year).
In response to a member’s question about the roles of staff in the pilot team
and how the team worked with the Leaving Care team, the officer stated that
there was a Team Manager, Senior Practitioner and seven social workers.
Consideration was being given to expanding the team to include Mental Health
and community elements. Work took place with the Leaving Care team to
ensure continuity and joint planning took place.
In response to a member’s question about the length of time of the average
intervention and the support that was given to young people in transitioning
out of the programme, the officer advised that currently the average
intervention lasted 6-9 months. Going forward, it was anticipated shorter, 16
week interventions could be offered to young people with less complex needs
in addition to a longer term programme for those with more complex needs.
The 16-week programme would aim to create independency and empower a
young person to access services in a shorter time frame. Before a young
person left the programme, work took place with other services on an exit
pathway to ensure a safe transition out with the young person being able to
live independently.
In response to member’s questions about the percentage of males and
females in the cohort and the percentage of children with autism who had
Asperger’s, the officer reported that across the cohort there was
approximately 67% males and 33% females and in the cohort of young
people with autism, it was approximately 60% males and 40% females. PostCovid there had been more girls presenting at Tier 4 (the highest level of
hospital admissions) in relation to mental health. Asperger’s was at the higher
functioning end of the autism spectrum and although data was not broken
4

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2021



















down into types of autism, approximately 20% of young people on the
spectrum were at the higher-functioning end of the spectrum.
In response to a member’s question about whether the team worked with the
police, the officer stated that work had been undertaken with the police and
health colleagues to raise awareness about autism. 130 young people had
received police orders and of these 20% had a diagnosis of autism. More work
would be done to raise awareness and provide support for these young
people.
In response to a member’s question about how young people with the most
complex needs could be supported after their intervention programme ended,
the officer advised that it was important to ensure there was not just a whole
family response but also a whole system approach with progression to
adulthood being a shared endeavour and responsibility between education,
social care and health services providing wraparound support. A diverse menu
of support would be provided and interventions would have a life course
approach and provide a safe landing into community services.
A member reported that parents had raised concern that ensuring their
children’s needs were met had been a battle and parents who had English as
an additional language or were disadvantaged might not have the needs of
their children adequately met. The officer stated that work was taking place to
create an environment of cultural inclusion. Co-production workshops would
be run in the lead up to the launch of the new service and the service wanted
to reach out to harder to reach families and hear from bilingual families and
disadvantaged groups as part of this. There would be multi-communication
channels to enable parents to communicate.
It was suggested that work on the transition to adulthood should start aged
13-14. The officer agreed that thinking about transitions at this stage could
help avoid exclusions and the need for statutory interventions and officers
would be taking this forward. Early transition preparation was part of EHCPs.
In response to a question about how success of the programme would be
measured, the officer advised that case studies would be examined. In
addition, there would be key performance measures with baseline, mid-point
of intervention and end of intervention measurements taken as well as
measurements 3-6 months after the intervention to check transitions into
employment, education and secure housing had been successful and that
outcomes had been sustained without support. This would give a
comprehensive evaluation. The Chair suggested that measurements should
also be taken after 1 year, 2 years and 5 years. The officer stated that
consideration could be given to undertaking these measurements as part of a
longitudinal study.
In response to a member’s questions about how the voices of parents could
be heard and how parents could be brought together to support each other,
the officer stated that there was a need to link into existing groups. A Parental
Engagement Strategy was being rolled out and there was a SEND Parents’
Forum funded by central government.
Members stated that some parents did not know that support services existed
and felt they did not have support. Part of this could be due to the digital
divide. The officer stated that she would take this away as an area for
development. It was possible to utilise existing services e.g. community
services, schools and children’s centres to make information available.
An officer stated that the Islington SEND Community Support Service provided
independent advice and Islington published its local SEND offer. Facilitating
access to services, supporting parents and carers and responding to needs
early could help prevent escalation.
Officers were thanked for their presentation.

RESOLVED:
1) That members of the Committee be invited to co-production workshops.
5

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2021

2) That officers consider more ways to ensure the voices of parents were
heard.
3) That officers consider measuring the success of the programme at 1 year,
2 years and 5 years after the end of each intervention.
4) That the presentation be noted.
291

SACRE ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM NO. B2)
Anthony Doudle, presented the SACRE Annual Report.
In the presentation and discussion the following main points were made:
 SACRE was Islington Council’s statutory function to deliver Religious
Education (RE) in Islington. RE was a compulsory element of the
curriculum, however unlike other subjects, there were no national
guidelines and guidelines were instead determined by the local
authority.
 Covid had impacted on the ability of SACRE and schools to deliver RE.
During the first lockdown the national curriculum was suspended and
there was a focus on childcare. In the first three weeks, the School
Improvement Team provided 18,000 printed home learning packs
which included RE materials.
 When some years returned to school, there was a focus on Reading,
Writing and Arithmetic. In September 2020, when there was a full
return to schools there were social distancing restrictions and bubbles.
Assemblies and school trips were restricted. Schools had responded well
to delivering collective worship, which was a moment in the day to
reflect on a word, phrase or story, virtually.
 SACRE provided an agreed syllabus and scheme of work. 40% schools
in Islington were not required to follow this as they were Academies,
Church of England or Catholic Schools.
 The 2021 GCSEs were currently being quality assured and would be
available in early 2022.
 One role of SACRE was to assess the quality of RE provision in schools.
The majority of schools in Islington were rated good.
 There had been no complaints about RE and no requests for
withdrawal.
 There had been two Freedom of Information requests and these had
been responded to within the statutory time frame.
 The agreed syllabus was last set in 2017 and would be reviewed in time
for the new agreed syllabus for the next five years to start in
September 2022. The officer suggested that collective worship could be
reviewed as part of this with discussions with schools taking place and
additional guidance provided.
 During the pandemic there had been two virtual SACRE meetings.
Another meeting had been postponed to the Autumn term.
 In response to a member’s question about SACREs work regarding
Relationships and Sex Education, the officer stated that SACRE worked
with families and young people to provide reassurance and ensure that
issues of faith, science and relationships were clear. It was important to
6

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2021











show parents the content of the Relationship And Sex Education
curriculum.
Work would take place with governors to help them understood their
statutory role in ensuring the Equality Act was evidenced in the
curriculum.
A member asked about how collective worship in schools was inspected
and the officer stated as every local authority had a different agreed
syllabus, it was likely that inspectors would speak to pupils in relation to
difference, diversity, whether they went on educational trips to places
of faith and inspectors would also look at PSHE before making
comments.
In response to a member’s question the officer stated that pupils did
not learn about faiths independently but through the agreed syllabus,
they would work through a learning question which would pull in faiths
and show interconnections. Classroom displays were regularly changed
and the Education Library Service provided artefacts which pupils could
use in a respectful way. Consideration would be given to ensuring that
celebrations had the same profile so were treated in an equal and
respectful way.
In response to a member’s question about early years and teaching
about minority faiths, the officer stated that the scheme of work
covered Early Years to Key Stage 5. There was a need to work with
Early Years settings to ensure they were taking advantage of resources.
There were gaps in membership on SACRE, especially of minority faiths.
Work to fill gaps had begun prior to the pandemic and would be
restarted.
In response to a member’s question about how many schools had
achieved the RE Quality Mark (REQM), the officer stated that he would
obtain this figure. Work on this had been stopped during the pandemic
but would be restarted.

RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted.
2) That members be advised of the number of schools with the RE Quality
Mark.
292

WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B3)
RESOLVED:
That the work programme be noted.

MEETING CLOSED AT 8.40 pm

Chair
7

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2021

8

